Notes forming part of the Group financial statements

18 Financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both non-derivative and derivative
financial instruments at the balance sheet date and represents management’s assessment of possible changes in interest rates.
For the floating rate liabilities the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability at 31 March 2014 was outstanding for
the whole year:

Impact on profit  Impact on equity

2014
£m

2013
£m

2014
£m

2013
£m

Increase of 100 basis points 1.2 (1.7)  1.2 (1.7)

Increase of 50 basis points 0.7 (0.7)  0.7 (0.7)

Decrease of 25 basis points (0.4) 0.3  (0.4) 0.3

Decrease of 50 basis points (0.9) 0.5  (0.9) 0.5

Foreign exchange sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to foreign exchange rates for derivative financial
instruments at the balance sheet date and represents management’s assessment of changes to the fair value of the Group’s
cross currency swaps as a result of possible changes in foreign exchange rates:

Impact on profit  Impact on equity

2014
£m

2013
£m

2014
£m

2013
£m

Increase of 20% in the exchange spot rate (47.2) (51.3)  (47.2) (51.3)

Increase of 10% in the exchange spot rate (25.7) (28.0)  (25.7) (28.0)

Decrease of 10% in the exchange spot rate 31.4 34.2  31.4 34.2

Decrease of 20% in the exchange spot rate 70.8 77.0  70.8 77.0

Fair value of interest-bearing loans and borrowings

Book value
2014

£m

Fair value
2014

£m

Book value
2013

£m

Fair value
2013

£m

Level 1

£150.0 million 1.00% convertible bonds 2018 161.3 161.3 – –

Level 2

Cross currency swaps  18.3 18.3 0.8 0.8

Interest rate floor (note 15) (0.8) (0.8) (7.1) (7.1)

Other items not carried at fair value

£142.9 million 55⁄8% debenture stock 2029 144.1 158.0 144.1 158.0

Private placement notes  286.2 308.3 286.1 318.5

Other loan 2.6 2.6 0.9 0.9

Bank loans – revolving credit facilities 11.0 11.0 234.1 234.1

 622.7 658.7 658.9 705.2

The fair values of the Group’s listed convertible bonds have been estimated on the basis of quoted market prices, representing
Level 1 fair value measurements as defined by IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement. The fair values of the Group’s outstanding
interest rate floor has been estimated by calculating the present value of future cash flows, using appropriate market discount
rates, representing Level 2 fair value measurements as defined by IFRS 13. The fair value of the Group’s cross currency swaps
have been estimated on the basis of the prevailing rates at the year end, representing Level 2 fair value measurements as defined